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Q.
Late Filed Hearing Exhibit No. 99 - November 2007 University of Florida study regarding population

data.

A.
Attached is the November Forecast from Economic Demographic Research's estimating conference on
October 30, 2007. Additionally, FPL has provided a table that includes historical growth calculations in

addition to the forecast.
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EDR Demographic Conference Pane

q

' 1 - A0 b
AT
W 0 | Reader | Previous conferenca resulls:

| LRy | Office of
Economic & Demographic Research |

Demeoegraphic Estimating Conference
Flerida Demographic Forecast
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Redistricting
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Related | Tables
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Citizen's o Florida Population and Cormponents of Chanoe (Fiscal Years 1850-51 through 2029-30)

The following tables are available for the October 30, 2007, Florida Demographic estimating conference:

Initiatives
County
Profiles
Criminal o Posted November 1, 2007
Justice o Excel File (XLS)

Official April 1, 2007 Florida Population Estimates by County and Municipality:

Ervacy Statenrent e February 2007
e Ociober 2008
February 2008
Oclober 2005
February 2005
Ociober 2004
February 2004

2 @ @ ® @

htpedestme. lus‘eonferences populmion:demographic hun2/ 21 2008 5:28:35 AN
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Demographic Estimating Conference
Executive Summary

The Demographic Estimating Conference met on October 30, 2007 to adopt a new
forecast through 2012 based on a preliminary April 1, 2007 population estimate, and
demographic trends for births, deaths, and net migration.

Florida’s April 1, 2007 preliminary population estimate was 18,680,367, down by 49,227
from the July 2007 Demographic Estimating Conference. The number of households
was also estimated to be lower (7,424,897 as compared to the previous forecast of
7,444,939).

The conference focused on the components of population growth, such as births, deaths,
and net migration. Discussion centered on the composition of births and birth rates by
race and Hispanic origin, as well as domestic and international migration. Most of
Florida’s growth is from net migration: 88.7 percent between April 1, 2000 and April 1,
2006. The conference also discussed the impact that the current housing slowdown may
be having on domestic migration decisions and the effect this could have on population

growth in the state.

As a result of the current housing and job markets, the conference agreed to a state
population forecast of slower growth through 2012. By 2012, Florida’s population is
expected to surpass the 20-million mark, totaling over 20,360,750.
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Florida Resident Population

FDEC, 07/07 FDEC, 10/07

(As of 4/1) % Chqg (As of 4/1) % Chg
1990 12,938,071 2.27% 12,938,071 2.27%
1991 13,258,732 2.48% 13,258,732 2.48%
1992 13,497,541 1.80% 13,497,541 1.80%
1993 13,730,115 1.72% 13,730,115 1.72%
1994 14,043,757 2.28% 14,043,757 2.28%
1995 14,335,992 2.08% 14,335,992 2.08%
1996 14,623,421 2.00% 14,623,421 2.00%
1997 14,838,314 2.15% 14,938,314 2.15%
1998 15,230,421 1.96% 15,230,421 1.96%
1999 15,580,244 2.30% 15,680,244 2.30%
2000 15,982,824 2.58% 15,982,824 2.58%
2001 16,330,224 217% 16,330,224 217%
2002 16,674,608 2.11% 16,674,608 2.11%
2003 17,071,508 2.38% 17,071,508 2.38%
2004 17,516,732 2.61% 17,616,732 2.61%
2005 17,918,227 2.29% 17,918,227 2.29%
2006 18,348,624 2.40% 18,349,132 2.40%
2007 18,729,588 2.08% 18,680,367 1.81%

Begins forecast.

2008 19,132,888 2.15% 18,977,820 1.59%
2009 19,563,430 2.25% 19,278,665 1.59%
2010 19,974,790 2.10% 19,620,532 1.77%
2011 20,365,996 1.96% 19,897,465 1.92%
2012 20,742,470 1.85% 20,360,750 1.82%
2013 21,110,751 1.78% 20,704,460 1.69%
2014 21,473,421 1.72% 21,043,860 1.64%
2015 21,831,512 1.67% 21,386,860 1.63%
2016 22,185,953 1.62% 21,733,970 1.62%
2017 22,536,680 1.58% 22,084,825 1.61%
2020 23,652,138 1.53% 23,146,120 1.59%
2025 25,085,972 1.27% 24,766,129 1.36%
2030 26,513,331 1.11% 26,275,591 1.19%

Source: Florida Demographic Estimating Conference Held October 30, 2007
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Florida Resident Households

FDEC, 07/07 FDEC, 10/07

(As of 4/1) % Chg (As of 4/1) % Chg
1990 5,134,869 3.40% 5,134,869 3.40%
1991 5,283,154 2.89% 5,283,154 2.89%
1992 5,378,499 1.80% 5,378,499 1.80%
1893 5,478,476 1.86% 5,478,476 1.86%
1994 5,689,093 2.02% 5,689,093 2.02%
1995 5,697,328 1.94% 5,697,328 1.94%
1996 5,806,031 1.91% 5,806,031 1.91%
1997 5,929,613 2.13% 5,929,613 2.13%
1998 6,040,514 1.87% 6,040,514 1.87%
1999 6,182,346 2.35% 6,182,346 2.35%
2000 6,338,075 2.52% 6,338,075 2.52%
2001 6,483,040 2.29% 6,483,040 2.29%
2002 6,620,674 2.12% 6,620,674 2.12%
2003 6,778,804 2.39% 6,778,804 2.39%
2004 6,949,759 2.52% 6,949,759 2.52%
2005 7,109,208 2.29% 7,109,208 2.29%
2006 7,291,013 2.56% 7,291,013 2.56%
2007 7,444,939 2.11% 7,425,143 1.84%

Begins forecast.

2008 7,607,344 2.18% 7,545,281 1.62%
2009 7,779,123 2.26% 7,665,631 1.60%
2010 7,943,089 2.11% 7,802,160 1.78%
2011 8,099,478 1.97% 7,952,641 1.93%
2012 8,249,821 1.86% 8,097,693 1.82%
2013 8,396,926 1.78% 8,234,963 1.70%
2014 8,541,818 1.73% 8,370,531 1.65%
2015 8,684,914 1.68% 8,507,540 1.64%
2016 8,826,564 1.63% 8,646,187 1.63%
2017 8,966,760 1.59% 8,786,331 1.62%
2020 9,372,836 1.54% 9,210,279 1.60%
2025 0,986,839 1.28% 9,857,755 1.37%
2030 10,558,796 1.12% 10,461,296 1.20%

Source: Florida Demographic Estimating Conference Held October 30, 2007
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Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 080203- EI 080245-E1, & 080246-EI (consol)

Late Filed Hearing E}thblt No. 99

Attachment No. 1

Page 33 of 36
FLORIDA POPULATION AND COMPONENTS OF CHANGE
: Annual
Fiscal Population Growth Change in Net Natural Net
Year (end of FY) Rate Population Births Deaths Increase Migration

1850-51 2,980,000 6.05 170,000 67,604 27,186 40,418 129,582
1851-52 3,157,000 5.94 177,000 72,118 28,476 43,642 133,358
1952-53 3,310,000 4.85 163,000 77,156 29,856 47,300 105,700
1953-54 3,505,000 5.89 195,000 82,685 31,035 51,650 143,350
1954-55 3,747,000 6.90 242,000 86,265 32,083 54,182 187,818
1955-56 4,047,000 8.01 300,000 93,431 35,022 58,409 241,591
1956-57 4,372,000 8.03 325,000 100,811 38,319 62,492 262,508
1957-58 4,630,000 5.90 258,000 106,019 41,797 64,222 193,778
1958-59 4,808,000 3.84 178,000 110,457 43,746 66,711 111,289
1959-60 5,001,937 4,03 193,937 114,398 46,063 68,335 125,602
1960-61 5,185,560 3.67 183,623 116,419 48,302 68,117 115,506
1961-62 5,368,613 3.53 183,063 116,068 50,526 66,542 117,511
1962-63 5,552,114 342 183,501 114,946 54,302 60,644 122,857
1963-64 5,735,571 3.30 183,457 114,775 56,213 58,562 124,895
1964-65 5,884,050 2.59 148,479 110,465 57,868 52,597 95,882

1965-66 6,065,135 3.08 181,085 104,503 60,875 43,628 137,457
1966-67 6,250,236 3.05 185,101 101,129 62,765 38,364 146,737
1967-68 6,440,501 3.04 190,265 100,413 66,224 34,189 156,076
1968-69 6,632,001 2.97 191,500 104,362 71,133 33,229 158,271
1969-70 6,863,788 3.49 231,787 111,460 73,814 37,646 194,141
1970-71 7,233,605 5.39 369,817 117,071 75,362 41,709 328,108
1971-72 7,684,783 6.24 451,178 113,578 79,677 33,901 417,277
1972-73 8,157,779 .15 472,996 107,692 86,284 21,408 451,588
1973-74 8,509,490 4.31 351,711 109,455 88,458 20,997 330,714
1974-75 8,650,224 1.65 140,734 108,752 87,185 21,587 119,167
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Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 080203-E1, 080245-El, & 080246-EI (consol.)

Late Filed Hearing Exhibit No. 99

Attachment No. 1

Page 34 of 36
FLORIDA POPULATION AND COMPONENTS OF CHANGE
Annual
Fiscal Population Growth Change in Net Natural Net
Year (end of FY) Rate Population Births Deaths Increase Migration
1975-76 8,783,174 1.54 132,850 103,859 88,170 15,689 117,261
1976-77 8,973,716 217 190,642 107,735 90,432 17,303 173,239
1977-78 9,226,396 2.82 252,680 112,265 93,372 18,893 233,787
1978-79 9,519,160 317 292,764 116,269 96,826 19,443 273,321
1979-80 9,843,544 3.4 324,384 126,759 100,958 25,801 298,583
1980-81 10,218,346 3.81 374,802 135,511 107,686 27,825 343,9{(7_
1981-82 10,492,578 2.68 274,232 141,562 108,533 33,029 241,203
1982-83 10,750,266 2.46 257,688 146,890 110,534 36,356 221,332
1983-84 11,066,812 2.94 315,546 161,660 113,957 37,703 277,843
1984-85 11,405,171 3.07 339,359 159,879 117,469 42,410 296,949
1985-86 11,740,697 2.94 335,426 165,837 122,536 43,301 292,125
1986-87 12,083,205 2.92 342,608 170,743 124,846 45,897 296,711
1987-88 12,410,087 2.71 326,882 179,610 129,473 50,137 276,745
1988-89 12,723,453 2.53 313,366 188,272 131,997 56,275 257,091
1889-90 13,019,574 2.33 296,121 197,265 132,461 64,804 231,317
1990-91 13,323,139 2.33 303,565 197,197 134,147 63,050 240,515
1991-92 13,552,830 1.72 229,691 191,702 136,199 55,503 174,188
1992-93 13,804,917 1.86 252,087 192,150 142,167 49,983 202,104
1993-84 14,118,145 2.27 313,228 191,833 146,063 45,770 267,458
1994-95 14,407,012 2.08 288,867 189,272 149,127 40,145 248,722
1995-96 14,701,478 2.04 294,466 188,601 162,628 35,973 258,493
1896-97 15,010,271 2.10 308,793 190,552 153,018 37,534 271,259
1997-98 16,312,639 2.01 302,368 194,305 156,044 39,261 263,107
1998-89 15,680,103 2.40 367,464 195,827 160,050 35,777 331,687
1999-00 16,072,926 2.51 392,823 200,271 162,446 37,825 354,998
11/07/2007 Page 2



Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 080203-E1, 080245-EI, & 080246-EI (consol.)

Late Filed Hearing Exhibit No. 99

Attachment No. 1

Page 35 of 36
FLORIDA POPULATION AND COMPONENTS OF CHANGE
Annual
Fiscal Population Growth Change in Net Natural Net
Year (end of FY) Rate Population Births Deaths Increase Migration
2000-01 16,414,441 2.12 341,515 205,898 164,901 40,997 300,518
2001-02 16,769,060 216 354,619 205,117 167,860 37,257 317,362
2002-03 17,184,076 2.47 415,016 207,979 168,011 39,968 375,048
2003-04 17,620,216 2.54 436,140 214,032 168,432 45,600 390,540
2004-05 18,026,110 2.30 405,894 221,551 169,343 52,208 353,686
2005-06 18,440,700 2.30 414,590 231,737 170,109 61,628 352,962
2006-07 18,755,570 1.71 314,870 241,442 169,032 72,410 242,460
2007-08 19,051,540 1.58 295,970 246,417 169,676 76,741 219,229
2008-09 19,358,740 1.61 307,200 249,909 171,759 78,150 229,050
2009-10 18,713,570 1.83 354,830 252,864 174,973 77,891 276,939
2010-11 20,091,110 1.92 377,540 255,999 178,745 77,254 300,286
2011-12 20,448,173 1.78 357,063 259,686 182,931 76,755 280,308
2012-13 20,789,282 1.67 341,109 263,367 187,222 76,145 264,964
2013-14 21,129,110 1.63 339,828 267,050 191,635 75,415 264,413
2014-15 21,473,247 1.63 344,137 270,623 196,129 74,494 269,643
2015-16 21,821,232 1.62 347,985 273,988 200,655 73,333 274,652
2016-17 22,172,833 1.61 351,601 277,153 205,401 71,752 279,849
2017-18 22,526,846 1.60 354,013 280,088 210,326 69,762 284,251
2018-19 22,882,161 1.58 355,315 282,854 215,447 67,407 287,908
2019-20 23,232,438 1.53 350,277 285,491 220,738 64,7563 285,524
2020-21 23,568,388 1.45 335,950 288,039 226,219 61,820 274,130
2021-22 23,892,315 1.37 323,927 290,461 232,090 58,371 265,556
2022-23 24,211,576 1.34 319,261 292,822 238,268 54,554 264,707
2023-24 24,528,812 1.31 317,236 296,137 244,696 50,441 266,795
2024-25 24,845,020 1.29 316,208 297,439 251,456 45,983 270,225
11/07/2007 Page 3




Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 080203-E1, 080245-E1, & 080246-EI (consol)

Late Filed Hearing Exhibit No. 99

Attachment No. 1
Page 36 of 36

FLORIDA POPULATION AND COMPONENTS OF CHANGE

Annual

Fiscal Population Growth Change in Net Natural Net

Year (end of FY) Rate Population Births Deaths Increase Migration
2025-26 25,158,349 1.26 313,329 299,706 258,610 41,096 272,233
2026-27 25,465,500 1.22 307,151 302,131 266,085 36,046 271,105
2027-28 25,765,706 1.18 300,206 304,615 273,632 30,983 269,223
2028-29 26,059,344 1.14 293,638 307,071 281,366 25,705 267,933
2029-30 26,347,095 1.10 287,751 309,514 289,340 20,174 267,577
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Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 080203-El, 080245-EI, & 080246-EI (consol.)
Late Filed Hearing Exhibit No. 99

Attachment No. 2

Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA POPULATION

AVERAGE ANNUAL GROWTH

HISTORY (1980 to 2007) 330.867 2.4%

HISTORY (1990 to 2007) 337,782 2.2%

Based on November Population (2008 to 2017) 345,223 1.7%

HISTORY
Growth
Absolute %

1980 9,746,961 368,082 3.9%
1981 10,110,616 363,653 3.7%
1982 10,403,778 293,162 2.9%
1983 10,678,494 274,716 2.6%
1984 10,965,170 286,676 2.7%
1985 11,272,327 307,157 2.8%
1986 11,587,219 314,892 2.8%
1987 11,916,377 329,158 2.8%
1988 12,231,270 314,893 2.6%
1989 12,547,730 316,460 2.6%
1990 12,938,071 390,341 3.1%
1991 13,258,732 320,661 2.5%
1992 13,497,541 238,809 1.8%
1993 13,730,115 232,574 1.7%
1994 14,043,757 313,642 2.3%
1995 14,335,992 292,235 2.1%
1996 14,623,421 287,429 2.0%
1997 14,938,314 314,893 2.2%
1998 15,230,421 292,107 2.0%
1999 15,580,244 349,823 2.3%
2000 15,982,824 402,580 2.6%
2001 16,330,224 347,400 2.2%
2002 16,674,608 344384 2.1%
2003 17.071,508 396,900 2.4%
2004 17,516,732 445,224 2.6%
2005 17,918,227 401,495 2.3%
2006 18,349,132 430,905 2.4%
2007 18,680,367 331,235 1.8%
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Florida Power & Light Company

Docket No. 080203-EI, 080245-EI, & 080246-EI (consol.)
Late Filed Hearing Exhibit No. 99

Attachment No. 2

Page 2 of 2
FORECAST
November
Population Growth
Forecast Absolute %

2008 18,977,820 297,453 1.6%
2009 19.278,665 300,845 1.6%
2010 19,620,532 341,867 1.8%
2011 19,997,465 376,933 1.9%
2012 20.360,750 363,285 1.8%
2013 20,704,460 343,710 1.7%
2014 21,043,860 339,400 1.6%
2015 21,386,860 343,000 1.6%
2016 21.733,970 347,110 1.6%
2017 22,084,825 350,855 1.6%
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